

Nos. 11-246 & 11-247

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MATCH-E-BE-NASH-SHE-WISH BAND OF POTTAWATOMI  
INDIANS, PETITIONER

v.

DAVID PATCHAK, ET AL.

---

KEN L. SALAZAR, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

v.

DAVID PATCHAK, ET AL.

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT DAVID PATCHAK**

---

BRIAN J. MURRAY  
JONES DAY  
77 West Wacker  
Chicago, Illinois 60601-1692

DAVID M. COOPER  
JONES DAY  
222 East 41st Street  
New York, New York 10017-  
6702

DANIEL P. ETTINGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW T. NELSON  
AARON D. LINDSTROM  
NICOLE L. MAZZOCCO  
WARNER NORCROSS & JUDD LLP  
111 Lyon Street N.W.  
900 Fifth Third Center  
Grand Rapids, MI 49503  
(616) 752-2000  
dettinger@wnj.com

*Counsel for Respondent David Patchak*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statutes and regulations involved.....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	9
Argument.....	12
I. The Quiet Title Act’s sovereign- immunity provisions do not apply to Patchak’s APA suit.....	12
A. Patchak’s challenge to unlawful agency action falls squarely within the APA’s waiver of federal sovereign immunity .....	12
B. Patchak’s claim cannot be brought under the Quiet Title Act.....	14
C. The Quiet Title Act does not preclude Patchak’s APA claim.....	18
D. The Quiet Title Act’s sovereign- immunity provisions do not apply to Patchak’s APA claim.....	22
E. Petitioners’ application of the Quiet Title Act allows judicial review of land-in-trust decisions only at the pleasure of the DOI .....	35
II. Patchak’s substantial interest in this case satisfies prudential standing .....	36
A. Patchak falls within the zone of interests of the Indian Reorganization Act.....	39
B. Patchak’s concerns are within the zone of interests of the Indian Reorganization Act when considering the integrally related Indian Gaming Regulatory Act .....	48

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

Conclusion .....	54
Appendix	
Statutory Provisions Involved	
5 U.S.C. §702.....	1a
25 U.S.C. §463.....	2a
25 U.S.C. §465.....	2a
25 U.S.C. §2719.....	3a
28 U.S.C. §1346.....	5a
28 U.S.C. §1402.....	5a
28 U.S.C. §2409a.....	5a
Regulations Involved	
25 C.F.R. §151.10 .....	10a
25 C.F.R. §151.11 .....	11a
25 C.F.R. §151.12 .....	12a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	12, 91, 21
<i>Air Courier Conference of America v. American Postal Workers Union</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991).....	49, 53
<i>Alleman v. United States</i> , 372 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Or. 2005).....	17
<i>Arnold Tours, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 400 U.S. 45 (1970).....	37, 47
<i>Association of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	36
<i>B &amp; B Trucking, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 406 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Begner v. United States</i> , 428 F.3d 998 (11th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	45
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Institute</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	38
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983).....	passim
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	49
<i>Brown v. General Services Administration</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976).....	20
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	12
<i>California v. Arizona</i> , 440 U.S. 59 (1979).....	16
<i>California v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 920 (1989).....	32
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1058 (2009).....	passim
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resource Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10, 43, 44
<i>Clarke v. Securities Industry Association</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	passim
<i>Department of Interior v. South Dakota</i> , 519 U.S. 919 (1996).....	35
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	45
<i>Evers v. Astrue</i> , 536 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>First National Bank in St. Louis v. Missouri,</i> 263 U.S. 640 (1924).....	48
<i>Florida Department of Business Regulation v. Department of Interior,</i> 768 F.2d 1248 (11th Cir. 1985).....	31
<i>Friends of Panamint Valley v. Kempthorne,</i> 499 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (E.D. Cal. 2007) .....	17
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.,</i> 541 U.S. 567 (2004).....	24
<i>Hinck v. United States,</i> 550 U.S. 501 (2007).....	20
<i>Hollywood Mobile Estates Ltd. v. Seminole Tribe of Florida,</i> 641 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2011).....	43
<i>Investment Company Institute v. Camp,</i> 401 U.S. 617 (1971).....	46, 47
<i>Japan Whaling Association v. American Cetacean Society,</i> 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	36, 52
<i>Kinscherff v. United States,</i> 586 F.2d 159 (10th Cir. 1978).....	17
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians of Wisconsin v. United States,</i> 367 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 2004).....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	45
<i>Megapulse, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 672 F.2d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	28, 29
<i>Metropolitan Water District of Southern California v. United States</i> , 830 F.2d 139 (9th Cir. 1987).....	32
<i>Michigan Gambling Opposition v. Kempthorne</i> , 525 F.3d 23, (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	43
<i>Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011).....	25, 31, 32
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	51
<i>National Credit Union Administration v. First National Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....	37, 38, 46, 47
<i>Nebraska Public Power District v. United States</i> , 590 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Neighbors for Rational Development v. Norton</i> , 379 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>Normandy Apartments, Ltd. v. U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development</i> , 554 F.3d 1290 (10th Cir. 2009).....	29



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Samantar v. Yousef</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010).....	45
<i>Sharp v. Weinberger</i> , 798 F.2d 1521 (1986).....	28, 29
<i>Thompson v. North American Stainless</i> , <i>LP</i> , 131 S. Ct. 863 (2011).....	37, 45
<i>TOMAC v. Norton</i> , 193 F. Supp. 2d 1982 (D.D.C. 1982).....	52
<i>Tucson Airport Authority v. General</i> <i>Dynamics Corp.</i> , 136 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Tudor v. Members of Arkansas State</i> <i>Parks, Recreation &amp; Travel</i> <i>Commission</i> , 83 F.R.D. 165 (E.D. Ark. 1979).....	17
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 3 How. 556, 11 L.Ed. 724 (1845).....	49
<i>United States v. J &amp; E Salvage Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 985 (4th Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984).....	45
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986).....	passim
<i>United States v. Nourse</i> , 34 U.S. 8 (1835).....	13
<i>United States v. Olson</i> , 546 U.S. 43 (2005).....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Up State Federal Credit Union v. Walker</i> , 198 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	29
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002) .....	19
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	47
 <b>Federal Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. §702 .....	passim
5 U.S.C. §706 .....	4
12 U.S.C. §36 .....	48, 49
12 U.S.C. §81 .....	48, 49
12 U.S.C. §1864 .....	46
25 U.S.C. §463 .....	1, 44
25 U.S.C. §465 .....	passim
25 U.S.C. §2701 .....	3, 4, 51
25 U.S.C. §2719 .....	1, 11, 50, 53
28 U.S.C. §1346 .....	1, 15, 16
28 U.S.C. §1402 .....	1, 16
28 U.S.C. §2409a .....	passim
28 U.S.C. §2680 .....	33
42 U.S.C. §2000e-3 .....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**Page(s)**

**Federal Rules**

25 C.F.R. §83.3 .....	2
25 C.F.R. §83.7 .....	2
25 C.F.R. §151 .....	1
25 C.F.R. §151.10 .....	passim
25 C.F.R. §151.12 .....	4, 6, 42

**Other Authorities**

121 Cong. Rec. S16576 (daily ed. Sept. 24, 1975) .....	26
45 Fed. Reg. 62,036 (Sept. 1, 1980) .....	42
62 Fed. Reg. 38,113 (June 23, 1997).....	1
63 Fed. Reg. 56,936 (Oct. 14, 1998) .....	2
70 Fed. Reg. 25,596 (May 13, 2005).....	4, 42
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1656 (1976).....	12
S. Rep. No. 94-996 (1976).....	23, 26
